Iowa law.
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date’s nameprintedon theofficial ballot tobe votedat thegeneral electionwithout other certif-
icate unless the candidate was nominated bywrite-in votes. Immediately after the completion
of the canvass held under section 43.49, the county auditor shall notify each person who was
nominated by write-in votes for a county or township office that the person is required to file
an affidavit of candidacy if the person wishes to be a candidate for that office at the general
election. Immediately after the completion of the canvass held under section 43.63, the secre-
tary of state shall notify each personwhowas nominated bywrite-in votes for a state or federal
office that the person is required to file an affidavit of candidacy if the person wishes to be a
candidate for that office at the general election. If the affidavit is not filed by five p.m. on the
seventh day after the completion of the canvass, that person’s name shall not be placed upon
the official general election ballot. The affidavit shall be signed by the candidate, notarized,
and filed with the county auditor or the secretary of state, whichever is applicable.

Sec. 7. Section 49.30, subsection 1, Code 2005, is amended to read as follows:
1. Where special paper ballots are used, if it is not possible to include all offices and public

measures on a single ballot, separate ballots may be provided for township offices, nonparti-
san offices, judges, or public measures.

Sec. 8. Section 49.30, subsection 2, paragraph a, Code 2005, is amended to read as follows:
a. If it is impossible to place the names of all candidates on themachine ballot, the commis-

sioner may provide a separate paper ballot for the candidates for judge of the district court,
the township offices, and the nonpartisan offices listed in section 39.21. One of the paper bal-
lots shall be furnished to each registered voter.

Sec. 9. Section 49.37, subsection 3, Code 2005, is amended to read as follows:
3. The commissioner shall arrange the partisan county offices on the ballot with the board

of supervisors first, followed by the other county offices and township offices in the same se-
quence in which they appear in sections section 39.17 and 39.22. Nonpartisan offices shall
be listed after partisan offices.

Sec. 10. Section 43.21, Code 2005, is repealed.

Approved June 10, 2005

_________________________
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CHAPTER 153

COMMERCIAL CLEANING OF TOILET UNITS
AND PRIVATE SEWAGE DISPOSAL FACILITIES

H.F. 834

AN ACT relating to persons commercially cleaning toilet units and private sewage disposal
facilities by providing regulations, fees, and civil penalties, and making appropriations.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 455B.171, Code 2005, is amended by adding the following new subsec-
tion:
NEWSUBSECTION. 32A. “Toilet unit”meansaportableor fixed tankor vessel holdingun-
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treated human waste without secondary wastewater treatment that is emptied for disposal.
“Toilet unit” does not include a portable or fixed tankor vessel holdinguntreated humanwaste
that is part of a recreational vehicle or marine vessel.

Sec. 2. Section 455B.172, subsection 5, unnumbered paragraph 2, Code 2005, is amended
to read as follows:
The department shall by rule adopt standards for the commercial cleaning of private sewage

disposal facilities, includingbut not limited to septic tanks andpits used to collectwaste in live-
stock confinement structures, and for the disposal of waste from the facilities. The standards
shall not be in conflict with the state building code adopted pursuant to section 103A.7. A per-
son shall not commercially clean such facilities or dispose of waste from such facilities unless
the person has been issued a license by the department. The department shall be exclusively
responsible for adopting the standards and issuing licenses. However, county boards of health
shall enforce the standards and licensing requirements established by the department. The
department may contract for the delegation of the authority for inspection of land application
sites, record reviews, and equipment inspections to a county board of health. In the event of
entering into sucha contract, the department shall retain concurrent authority over suchactiv-
ities. Application for the license shall be made in the manner provided by the department.
Licenses expire one year from the date of issue unless revoked and may be renewed in the
manner provided by the department. The license or license renewal fee is twenty-five dollars.
A license application shall include registration applications for each vehicle used by the appli-
cant for purposes of collecting septage fromprivate sewagedisposal facilities and each vehicle
used by the applicant for purposes of applying septage to land. Septic disposal management
plans shall be submitted to the department and approved annually as a condition of licensing
and shall also be filed annuallywith the county board of health in the countywhere a proposed
septage application site is located. The septic disposalmanagement plan shall include, but not
be limited to, the sites of septage application, the anticipated volumeof septage applied to each
site, the area of each septage application site, the type of application to be used at each site,
the volume of septage expected to be collected from private sewage disposal facilities, and a
list of registered vehicles collecting septage from private sewage disposal facilities and apply-
ing septage to land. Theannual licenseor license renewal fee for aperson commercially clean-
ing private sewage disposal facilities shall be established by the department based on the vol-
ume of septage that is applied to land. A septic management fund is created in the state
treasury under the control of the department. Annual license and license renewal fees col-
lected pursuant to this section shall be deposited in the septic management fund and are ap-
propriated to the department for purposes of contracting with county boards of health to con-
duct land application site inspections, record reviews, and septic cleaning equipment inspec-
tions. A person violating this section or the rules adopted pursuant to this section as deter-
mined by the department is subject to a civil penalty of notmore than twenty-five twohundred
fifty dollars. The department shall adopt rules related to, but not limited to, recordkeeping re-
quirements, application procedures and limitations, contamination issues, loss of septage,
failure to file a septic disposal management plan, application by vehicles that are not properly
registered, wrongful application, and violations of a septic disposal management plan. Each
day that a violation continues constitutes a separate offense. However, the total civil penalty
shall not exceed five hundred dollars per year. The penalty shall be assessed for a violation
occurring ten days following written notice of the violation delivered to the person by the de-
partment or a county board of health for the duration of time commencing with the time the
violation begins and ending the time the violation is corrected. The septic disposal manage-
ment plan may be examined to determine the duration of the violation. Moneys collected by
the department or a county board of health from the imposition of civil penalties shall be de-
posited in the general fund of the state. Moneys collected by a county board of health from
the imposition of civil penalties shall be deposited in the general fund of the county.
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Sec. 3. Section 455B.172, Code 2005, is amended by adding the following new subsection:
NEWSUBSECTION. 5A. a. The department shall by rule adopt standards for the commer-

cial cleaning of toilet units and for the disposal of waste from toilet units. Waste from toilet
units shall be disposed of at a wastewater treatment facility and shall not be applied to land.
The department may contract for the delegation of the authority for inspection of record re-
views and equipment inspections for such units to a county board of health. In the event of
entering into sucha contract, the department shall retain concurrent authority over suchactiv-
ities.
b. A person shall not commercially clean toilet units or dispose ofwaste from such units un-

less the person has been issued a license by the department. The department shall be exclu-
sively responsible for adopting the standards and issuing licenses. However, county boards
of health shall enforce the standards and licensing requirements established by the depart-
ment. Application for the license shall be made in the manner provided by the department.
Licenses expire one year from the date of issue unless revoked and may be renewed in the
manner provided by the department. A license application shall include registration applica-
tions for each vehicle used by the applicant for purposes of collecting waste from toilet units
and each vehicle used by the applicant for purposes of transporting waste from toilet units to
a wastewater treatment facility. The annual license or license renewal fee for a person com-
mercially cleaning toilet units shall be established by the department based on the number of
trucks or vehicles used by the licensee for purposes of commercial cleaning of toilet units and
for the disposal of waste from the toilet units. For purposes of this subsection, “vehicle” in-
cludes a trailer.
c. A toilet unit fund is created in the state treasury under the control of the department.

Annual license and license renewal fees collected pursuant to this subsection shall be depos-
ited in the toilet unit fund and are appropriated to the department for purposes of contracting
with county boards of health to conduct record reviews and toilet unit cleaning equipment in-
spections.
d. A person violating this section or the rules adopted pursuant to this section as determined

by the department is subject to a civil penalty of not more than five hundred dollars. Each day
that a violation continues constitutes a separate offense. The penalty shall be assessed for the
duration of time commencing with the time the violation begins and ending with the time the
violation is corrected. Moneys collected by the department from the imposition of civil penal-
ties shall be deposited in the general fund of the state. Moneys collected by a county board
of health from the imposition of civil penalties shall be deposited in the general fund of the
county.

Sec. 4. STUDY. By January 1, 2006, the department of natural resources shall submit a
written report to the general assembly regarding the land application and treatment of sep-
tage. The report shall include a county-by-county analysis of the amount of septage collected
at sources in each county, the amount of septage applied to land in each county, and the treat-
ment capacity of wastewater treatment facilities in each county. The report shall include an
analysis of the environmental impact of land application of septage and the fiscal impact of
a statewide prohibition of the land application of septage.

Approved June 10, 2005




